

No. 11-17608, No. 12-15320

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MARIA ESCRIBA,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

FOSTER POULTRY FARMS, a California corporation

Defendant and Appellee.

Appeal from the Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California,
Hon. Oliver W. Wanger
No. 1:09-cv-1878-LCO-MJS (formerly 1:09-cv-01878-OWW-MJS)

**Brief Amicus Curiae of National Partnership for Women & Families,
A Better Balance, California Women's Law Center, Equal Rights Advocates,
National Employment Lawyers Association, National Women's Law Center,
and 9to5, National Association of Working Women
in Support of Plaintiff Appellant's Argument for Reversal**

Jonathan J. Frankel
Steese, Evans & Frankel, P.C.
1627 I Street, NW, Suite 850
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 293-6840
Facsimile: (202) 293-6842

Sarah Crawford
Abigail Cook-Mack
National Partnership for Women & Families
1875 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 650
Washington, DC 20009
Telephone: (202) 238-4852
Facsimile: (202) 986-2539

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Plain Language of the FMLA Entitles Workers to Job-Protected Leave to Care for a Parent with a Serious Health Condition and Prohibits Employers from Interfering with That Right.	7
II. The Legislative History of the FMLA Makes Clear the Central Intent to Prevent Workers from Losing their Jobs When a Need for Leave to Care for a Seriously Ill Family Member Arises.....	8
III. The Regulations Implementing the FMLA Make It Clear that the Worker Need Only Provide Notice of a Leave Qualifying Reason, and it is the Employer’s Burden to Properly Designate Leave.	11
A. FMLA regulations do not require employees to expressly invoke their rights under the law to access leave; employees need only provide a qualifying reason for leave.....	12
B. When employees provide notice that they need leave for a FMLA qualifying purpose, the employer bears the burden of providing notice of FMLA rights.	13
C. The Department of Labor’s regulations are entitled to deference.	15
IV. The Obligation to Inform Workers of their FMLA Rights Properly Rests with Employers, As Employees Often Lack Full Knowledge of Their Legal Rights.	16
A. Many workers are unaware that they are entitled to take leave under the FMLA, whereas employers are required to provide to employees complete and accurate information about the law.	16
B. The FMLA does not require workers to use legal terms of art to trigger their legal rights; this rule ensures that workers with little formal education, populations with low literacy rates, and those who speak limited English have meaningful access to FMLA leave.	17

C. Employers must provide proper notice of FMLA rights whenever they are presented with a qualifying reason, even for workers who have taken FMLA leave previously.....19

CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AT&T Corp. v. Hulteen, 556 U.S. 701 (2009).....3
Bachelder v. Am. W. Airlines, Inc., 259 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2001) 5, 6, 12
Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837
 (1984)..... 12, 15
Escriba v. Foster Poultry Farms, 793 F. Supp. 2d 1147 (E.D. Cal 2011)7
Geduldig v. Aiello, 417 U.S. 484 (1974)3
Liu v. Amway Corp., 347 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2003) 12, 15
Mora v. Chem-Tronics, Inc., 16 F. Supp.2d 1192 (S.D. Cal. 1998).....14
Price v. City of Fort Wayne, 117 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 1997)14
Richmond Unified Sch. Dist. v. Berg, 434 U.S. 158 (1977)3

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 2601(b)8
 29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)(1)..... 7, 20
 29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)(1)(A)20
 29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)(1)(C) 7, 20
 29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)(1)(D)20
 29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)(1)(E).....20
 29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)(3).....20
 29 U.S.C. § 2612(b)20
 29 U.S.C. § 2614(a)6, 7
 29 U.S.C. § 2614(a)(1).....6, 9
 29 U.S.C. § 2615(a)(1).....7
 29 U.S.C. § 2654.....15

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 825.208(a).....13
 29 C.F.R. § 825.208(a)(2)13
 29 C.F.R. § 825.208(b)(1)..... 13, 14
 29 C.F.R. § 825.220(b)7
 29 C.F.R. § 825.220(d)6
 29 C.F.R. § 825.301(b)(1)..... passim
 29 C.F.R. § 825.301(f)15
 29 C.F.R. § 825.302(b)(1).....14
 29 C.F.R. § 825.302(c)..... 6, 12, 16
 29 C.F.R. § 825.303(b) 5, 6, 12, 16

Other Authorities

Department of Labor, Wage and Hour Division, *Balancing the Needs of Families* (2000), <http://www.dol.gov/whd/fmla/toc.htm>..... 7, 17

Excerpts of Record.....11

Forbes Insights, *Reducing the Impact of Language Barriers 2* (2011), <http://resources.rosettastone.com/CDN/us/pdfs/Biz-Public-Sec/Forbes-Insights-Reducing-the-Impact-of-Language-Barriers.pdf>.....18

H.R. REP. NO. 103-8(I) (1993)..... 6, 8, 9, 10

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, 2012 (<http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/vacation> (6 June 2012)).....13

S. REP. NO. 103-3 (1993) 10, 11

The National Illiteracy Action Project, *A Five-Year Plan to Create Community Literacy Collaborations to Solve America’s Illiteracy Problem 2* (2007), <http://www.talkingpage.org/NIAP2007.pdf>18
